

**Cour
Pénale
Internationale**

**International
Criminal
Court**

16 September 2004

ICC-01/04

Original: French

PRE-TRIAL CHAMBER I

Before: Judge Akua Kuenyehia

Judge Claude Jorda

Judge Sylvia Steiner

Mr Bruno Cathala, Registrar

SITUATION IN THE DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF CONGO

Public Document

ELECTION OF THE PRESIDING JUDGE OF PRE-TRIAL CHAMBER I

The Office of the Prosecutor

Mr Luis Moreno-Ocampo, Prosecutor

THE JUDGES OF PRE-TRIAL CHAMBER I of the International Criminal Court (“the Court”);

NOTING the Decision Constituting Pre-Trial Chambers issued by the Presidency on the 23rd day of June 2004;

NOTING the Decision Assigning the Situation in the Democratic Republic of Congo to Pre-Trial Chamber I issued by the Presidency on the 5th day of July 2004;

NOTING Regulation 13, sub-regulation 2 of the Regulations of the Court, pursuant to which the judges of each Pre-Trial Chamber shall elect from amongst their members a Presiding Judge;

NOTING the election during the meeting of judges of Pre-Trial Chamber I held on the 9th day of July 2004 of Judge Claude Jorda as Presiding Judge of Pre-Trial Chamber I;

THEREFORE declare that Judge Claude Jorda is Presiding Judge of Pre-Trial Chamber I.

Done in both English and French, the French version being authoritative.

/signed/

Judge Claude Jorda
Presiding Judge

/signed/

Judge Akua Kuenyehia

/signed/

Judge Sylvia Steiner

Dated this sixteenth of September 2004

At The Hague (The Netherlands)

Seal of the Court