Cour Pénale Internationale



International Criminal Court

Original: English

No.: ICC-01/04-01/06

Data 10 December 200

Date: 10 December 2007

TRIAL CHAMBER I

Before:

Judge Adrian Fulford, Presiding Judge

Judge Elizabeth Odio Benito

Judge René Blattmann

Registrar:

Mr Bruno Cathala

SITUATION IN THE DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO IN THE CASE OF THE PROSECUTOR v. THOMAS LUBANGA DYILO

Public

Order scheduling a hearing

Office of the Prosecutor

Mr Luis Moreno-Ocampo, Prosecutor Ms Fatou Bensouda, Deputy Prosecutor Mr Ekkehard Withopf, Senior Trial Lawyer

Legal Representatives of Victims a/0001/06 to a/0003/06 and a/0105/06

Mr Luc Walleyn Mr Franck Mulenda Ms Carine Bapita Buyangandu **Counsel for the Defence**

Ms Catherine Mabille Mr Jean-Marie Biju-Duval 1. The Trial Chamber is seised of a "Prosecution's Application for Direction on the Lifting of Redactions and for Non-Disclosure of Information" filed publicly with 13 confidential, *ex parte*, prosecution only annexes on 31 October 2007. The Chamber heard oral submissions on the general part of the motion on 4 December 2007.

2. On 7 December 2007, the Office of the Prosecutor ("prosecution") filed a "Prosecution's Application for Lifting of Redactions, Non-Disclosure of Information and Disclosure of Summary Evidence" together with 107 confidential, *ex parte*, prosecution only annexes.³ The prosecution also filed an urgent "Prosecution's Request to schedule a hearing on disclosure" on 10 December 2007 which requests the Chamber to schedule a hearing on disclosure with the prosecution, the defence and the Victims and Witnesses Unit.⁴

3. In light of the impending expiration of the deadline for the disclosure of the prosecution's evidence,⁵ the Chamber hereby schedules a hearing on Tuesday 11 December 2007 at 10.00 with all the parties and participants.

N°. ICC-01/04-01/06

10 December 2007

¹ ICC-001/04-01/06-1008.

² ICC-001/04-01/06-T-62.

³ ICC-001/04-01/06-1067. As the application was submitted to the Registry at 17.00 on 7 December 2007, it was only notified to the Chamber on Monday 10 December.

⁴ ICC-001/04-01/06-1068.

⁵ Decision regarding the timing and manner of disclosure and the date of trial, 9 November 2007, ICC-001/04-01/06-1019.

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Judge Adrian Fulford

Judge Elizabeth Odio Benito

Judge René Blattmann

Dated this 10 December 2007

At The Hague, The Netherlands