

**Cour
Pénale
Internationale**



**International
Criminal
Court**

Original: English

No.: ICC-01/04-01/06
Date: 11 March 2013

THE PRESIDENCY

Before: Judge Sanji Mmasenono Monageng, Acting President
Judge Cuno Tarfusser, Acting First Vice-President
Judge Akua Kuenyehia, Acting Second Vice-President

**Public
with four public annexes**

**Notification concerning the "Corrigendum to Defence application for the
disqualification of Judge Sang-Hyun Song" dated 20 February 2013**

To be notified in accordance with regulation 31 of the *Regulations of the Court* to:**Office of the Prosecutor**

Ms Fatou Bensouda
Mr Fabricio Guariglia

Counsel for the Defence

Ms Catherine Mabile
Mr Jean-Marie Biju-Duval
Mr Marc Desalliers
Ms Caroline Buteau

Legal Representatives of Victims

Mr Luc Walley
Mr Franck Mulenda
Ms Carine Bapita Buyangandu
Mr Joseph Keta Orwinyo
Mr Paul Kabongo Tshibangu

Legal Representatives of Applicants**Office of Public Counsel for Victims**

Ms Paolina Massidda

Office of Public Counsel for the Defence

Mr Xavier-Jean Keïta

REGISTRY**REGISTRY**

Registrar

Ms Silvana Arbia

Deputy Registrar

Mr Didier Preira

Other

Appeals Chamber

The Presidency of the International Criminal Court (“Court”);

In the case of The Prosecutor v Thomas Lubanga Dyilo (“case”);

Noting the “Corrigendum to Defence application for the disqualification of Judge Sang-Hyun Song” dated 20 February 2013 seeking the disqualification of Judge Song as a member of the appellate bench in that case (“Defence Application”);¹

Noting that on 22 February 2013 Judge Song requested to be excused from exercising any functions of the Presidency in respect of the Defence application (Annex 1).

Noting that also on 22 February 2013 that request was granted and, pursuant to article 41(2)(c) of the Rome Statute and rule 34(2) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence, Judge Song was requested to make any written submissions in response to the Defence Application by 11 March 2013 (Annex 2);


Noting that on 8 March 2013 such submissions were provided (Annex 3);

Noting that on 11 March 2013 Judge Akua Kuenyehia replaced Judge Song in the Presidency (Annex 4);

Hereby notifies that a plenary session of the judges shall be convened on 21 March 2013 to address the Defence Application;

Hereby orders the Registrar to transmit this notification to all parties and participants in the case.

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.



Judge Sanji Mmasenono Monageng
Acting President

Dated this 11 March 2013
At The Hague, The Netherlands

¹ ICC-01/04-01/06-2981-tENG-Corr.